

No. 17074

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRANK BRENHA, JR., *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

ALFRED J. SVARDA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF.

MELVIN M. BELLI,
722 Montgomery Street,
San Francisco 11, California,

WILLIAM F. REED,
630 San Diego Trust & Savings Bldg.,
San Diego 1, California,
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

MAR 31 1961

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Appellee's statement of the case.....	1
II.	
Argument	3
A. The evidence	5
B. There are no errors in Finding of Fact No. 8.....	8
III.	
Memorandum of law.....	10
A. Findings of fact should not be set aside unless clearly erroneous	10
B. Only slight proof of proximate cause necessary.....	11
IV.	
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Cleo Syrup Corp. v. Coca-Cola Co., 139 F. 2d 416, cert. den. 321 U. S. 781, 64 S. Ct. 638, 88 L. Ed. 1074.....	10
Ferguson v. Moore-McCormick Lines, 352 U. S. 521.....	13
Johnson v. Griffiths, 150 F. 2d 224.....	12
Johnson v. United States, 333 U. S. 46.....	11
Mason v. Lynch Bros., 228 F. 2d 709.....	13
Menafee v. W. R. Chamberlain Co., 176 F. 2d 828.....	11
Nee v. Lynwood Securities Co., 174 F. 2d 434.....	10
Rogers v. Missouri Pacific Ry. Co., 352 U. S. 400.....	14
Shapiro v. Rubens, 166 F. 2d 659.....	10
United States v. Aluminum Co. of America, 148 F. 2d 416....	10

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a).....	10
---------------------------------------------------	----

TEXTBOOKS

Gilmore and Black, The Law of Admiralty.....	11
Restatement of Law of Torts (1948 Supp.), Sec. 435.....	14

No. 17074
